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Ready to vote?

Kenyan citizens’ experiences and opinions
ahead of the August 2022 General Elections

1. Introduction

General elections are just around the corner
— scheduled for August 2022. As always,
they represent an opportunity for citizens
to influence the country’s overall direction
and to hold leaders to account for their
performance. Nevertheless, elections are no
more than a blunt instrument — with citizens
asked to choose between two or more broad
collections of politicians and policies — rather
than a precise tool for picking out details.
Further, the history of recent elections in
Kenya has been far from straightforward,
including a controversially annulled election
last time around, in 2017.

This brief presents data on citizens’ experience
and opinions on preparations for the August
2022 election. Are citizens aware of key details
of the election? Are they registered to vote
and do they intend to vote, and if not why not?
How much are citizens engaging in political
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activity, and where are they getting news on
election-related matters? Do citizens have
confidence in the ability of the Independent
Electoral and Boundaries Commission (IEBC)
to conduct the election credibly? And do they
worry that there might be a return to the
violence that marred the 2007 election?

Data for the brief come from a special round
of Twaweza’s Sauti za Wananchi mobile-
phone panel survey. This was creating
through random sampling from a database of
contacts from previous surveys to establish
a new representative panel of the country’s
population. Statistical weightings have been
applied to the panel, to ensure it is fully
representative at national level, for rural
and urban areas, as well as for Nairobi and
Mombasa. For this brief, data were collected
from 3,000 respondents in the sixth round
of the special Sauti za Wananchi panel,
conducted between December 20, 2021 and
January 3, 2022.
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Key findings include:

Most citizens know of the IEBC and are aware of when the general election will be held
Voter registration is currently lower than at the same time before the 2017 election
Citizens mainly say that people may choose not to register because they do not intend
to vote or because they do not have an ID card

Most citizens are positive about their experience of the voter registration process
Intention to vote is lower in 2022 than it was in 2017

The main reasons suggested for why some people do not vote are that it changes little,
or that voting is time consuming or that polling stations are distant

Citizens show signs of greater political activity now than in 2017

Citizens have less confidence in the IEBC now than in 2017

TV, radio and social media are citizens’ main sources of news on election matters
Citizens are divided as to whether there is any risk of election related violence in 2022

2. Citizens’ experiences and opinions of election
readiness in Kenya

Insight 1: Most citizens know the IEBC and when the general election will
be held

Nine out of ten citizens (88%) know the name of the body that coordinates elections in Kenya

—the Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission (IEBC). A similar number (86%) know
when the next general is due to be held — August 2022. A further 11% know it is due this year

(2022) but are not sure which month (not shown in charts).

Awareness of these details is high across most demographic groups, though is a little lower in
the arid north and west of the country, and among those with lower levels of education.
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Figure 1: Percentage who know the name of the body that coordinates elections in Kenya,
and when the next general election is being held:

Know the IEBC Know election date (Aug 2022)
All
Women
Men
Aged (18-24)
25-34
35-49
50+
Rural
Urban
Nairobi
Mombasa
Central / Eastern
Lower Rift Valley
Nyanza / Western
Arid North and East
No education / some primary
Primary completed
Secondary completed
Technical
Higher
Main house hold income from regular job
From business
From occasional / casual work
From agriculture
Other sources (e.g. remittances)

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 —Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 2: Voter registration is currently lower than at the same time
before the 2017 election

Most citizens (85%) report that they have registered to vote, though the figure is lower than at
a similar period before the 2017 elections (92%). There remains some time to raise this year’s
figure higher before the elections in August, as was seen in 2017.
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Figure 2: Are you a registered voter?

%

99%

Jun 2017

85%

Dec 2021
Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 —Jan 3, 2022) and
main panel r9 (Dec 2016) and r13 (Jun 2017)

Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Registration is currently lower among women, younger citizens (78%), who may not have been
eligible to register for previous elections, and those in the north and west.

Figure 3: Are you a registered voter?
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Men 8
Aged (18-24) 67%
25-34 8
35-49 94%
50+ %
Rural 86
Urban 83%
Nairobi
Mombasa 87

Central / Eastern 8
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Arid North and East 77%
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Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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Insight 3: Not planning to vote or not having an ID are the main reasons

given for why people may not register
The main reasons given for explaining why some people choose not to register to vote are that
they have no intention of voting (44%), and that they lack an ID card (33%).

Other reasons suggested include lack of candidates or issues that inspire (20%), and difficulties
with the registration process such as it taking a lot of time (13%), registration centres being too
far away (12%) or not knowing the process (12%).

The same list of reasons is given by women and men, and by younger and older citizens (not
shown in charts).

The main reasons given by those who have themselves chosen not to register are similar — that
they have no ID card (4%) or no intention of voting (4%) (not shown in charts).

Figure 4: Why are some people not registered as voters?
(multiple responses permitted)

No intention to vote, so no need to register _ 44%
No identification card which was a registration requirement _ 33%
No candidate or issues that inspire to register _ 20%
Not eligible _ 14%
Registration process take a long time _ 13%
Don't know the process to register _ 12%
Registration centre is distant _ 12%
Not aware of voter registration process - 8%
Don't know where to register - 6%
Registration process is cumbersome - 6%
Corruption / expectation of corruption - 5%
Registration is in an unfamiliar language - 1%
Other I 1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 - Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 4: Most citizens are positive about their experience of the voter

registration process, describing it as clear, simple and inclusive

Most citizens (69%) say the voter registration process was either very good (13%) or good
(56%). This compares to a small number (4%) who say the process was bad (2%) or very bad
(2%).
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Figure 5: How would you rate your experience with the voter registration process?

Very good _ 13%
Neither 12%
Bad . 2%
Very bad . 2%

Not registered _ 15%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Six out of ten citizens (60%) say the registration process is simple and clear, and a similar
number say it is inclusive (58%).

Half (46%) say the registration process did not take much time, and four out of ten (41%) say
officials were supportive and provided assistance where necessary. However, in these two
cases, substantial numbers disagreed.

Figure 6: Which of the following apply to your experience with voter registration?

The process is clear and simple to everyone
The process is inclusive, does not disadvantage anyone 58% 27%
Registration was quick and did not take much time 46% 39%
Officials are supportive, provide assistance 41% 44%

B Agree M Disagree [ Not registered

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 5: Intention to vote is lower in 2022 than in 2017

Fewer citizens now (71%) say they are certain to vote in the general elections than said the
same a few months before the 2017 elections (94%). The difference is partially accounted for by
the larger number of citizens who remain unregistered.

According to official data, 15.6 million citizens voted in the August 2017 general election,
representing 61% of the voting age population®.

1 https://www.idea.int/data-tools/country-view/156/40
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Figure 7: What is the likelihood you will vote in the upcoming general election?

Jun 2017 94% I

m Will vote for sure m Will probably vote © Not sure = Will not vote m Not registered

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 —Jan 3, 2022) and
main panel r13 (Jun 2017)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Intention to vote is lower among women, young people, those in urban areas and those in the
arid north and west of the country.

Figure 8: What is the likelihood you will vote in the upcoming general election?
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Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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Insight 6: The main reasons suggested for why people do not vote are
that it changes little, voting is time consuming, and polling stations are
distant

The main reasons suggested for why some people do not vote, even when they are registered,
are the perception that voting changes nothing (67%), and that polling stations are too far away
or voting takes too long (46%). Other reasons suggested are a lack of candidate or parties they
support (26%), that some don’t know how or where to vote (24%), and that some believe the
results have already been decided by those in authority (23%).

Women and men and different age groups give very similar reasons (not shown in charts).

Figure 9: Why might some people not vote, even when they are registered?
(multiple responses permitted)

Voting changes nothing [ N 7%
Too far away / takes too long IIIEILIINEG 46%
Don't like any candidate / party | IR 26%
Don't know how / where [INNENENME 24%
The result is already decided [ IR 23%
Moved after registration | 10%
Fear of violence [l 5%
Friends aren't voting [l 3%
Fear of Covid-19 | 2%
Other 1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 —Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Those who personally say they may not vote give similar reasons, most notably the view that
voting changes nothing (9%) (not shown in charts).

Insight 7: Many citizens disagree with commonly stated reasons for
voting

Most citizens (57%) agree with the view that voting is important because it enables someone
to elect leaders who will bring change. However, across a range of other possible reasons for
voting, a majority of citizens do not agree.

Fewer than half agree that voting is important because it is your democratic right (41%), that
we change the direction of the country by voting (32%), that voting allows people to hold their
government to account (25%), that it is an opportunity to bring change (18%) and that not
voting is giving up your voice (10%).
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Figure 11: Why is it important that people vote in the coming elections?

To be able to elect leaders who will bring change
It is a democratic right to vote

We change the destiny of our country by our vote
To be able to hold leaders we vote for to account
An opportunity to bring about change

Not voting is giving up your voice

EYes ®ENo

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 8: Citizens show signs of greater political activity now than in 2017
Across a range of possible political activities that citizens can engage in, more citizens now
report having taken such actions in the past 12 months than said the same in 2017. This
includes discussing elections with friends and family, expressing political opinions on social
media or the radio, attending a peaceful demonstration, or volunteering in support of a
campaign.

The one area where fewer citizens currently report participating than in 2017 is attending
campaign rallies. This may be because the data in 2017 was collected two months prior to the
election, whereas the current data was collected eight months before election day.

Figure 12: Percentage who have participated in the following
at least once in the past 12 months:

. . . . . 799
Discussed election with friends, family, etc. A’o
81%
0,
Expressed political opinions on social media mA)lTV
()

0,
Expressed political opinions on a radio show ‘gley
(]

0,
Attended a campaign rally 1/ 46%
0

149
Attended a peaceful political demonstration - %

15%
. . 22% H Dec 2021
Volunteered in support of a campaign 28%
(o]

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 —Jan 3, 2022) and
main panel r13 (Jun 2017)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

& Jun 2017

Across the range of possible actions, men are more likely to report participating than women.
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Discussing politics on social media is more common among those with higher levels of
education and those in households that earn income mainly from formal employment or from a

business.
Figure 13: Percentage who have participated in the following
at least once in the past 12 months:
_ Expressed Expressed
Dlscu§sed political  political Attended a Volunteered
election  opinions  opinions Attended a peaceful  in support
with friends, onsocial on aradio campaign  political ofa
family, etc.  media show rally demonstration campaign
All B 17% 12% WM 38% [ 15% B 28%
Women P 13% 8% B 2% | 12% B 2%
Men B 2% 16% W 47% [ 183% [ 34%
Aged (18-24) l 16% 10 [ 30% [ 135 W 25%
25-34 B 23% 10 W 39% | 15% W 25%
35-49 B 18% 13% [l 3% [ 19% [ 32%
50+ I 10% 15% [l 3% 0 16% [ 33%
Rural B 16% 12% [ 38% [ 15% B 27%
Urban B 21% 11% W 38% [ 15% W 28%
Nairobi B 23% 9% MW o33 [ 12% B 24%
Mombasa M 24% 11% Wl 39% I 19% W 27%
Central / Eastern P 17% 10 W 38% 0 13% W 28%
Lower Rift Valley B 18% 11% [l 36% [ 16% W 25%
Nyanza / Western P 16% 14% W 41% [ 16% W 30%
Arid North and East B % 13 WM 37% [ 165 W 27%
No education / some primary | 5% 10 W 26% 0 15% B 22%
Primary completed P 14% 14% [ 43% [ 19% [ 30%
Secondary completed B 15% 10% [ 36% [ 14% W 26%

Technical B 5% 13% Wl 38% | 13% [ 28%
Higher Wosx 10 M 4% [ 14% W 29%

Household income from regular job W 28% 11% Wl 37% [ 14% W 29%
From business B 20% 13% [l 2% [ 20 W 31%

Occasional / casual work B 14% 12% [ 37% [ 145 B 23%
From agriculture I 12% 11% 1 %0% [ 14% B 30%
Other sources l 12% 10 W 24% [ 12% W 21%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

10
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Insight 9: Citizens have less confidence in IEBC in 2022 than in 2017
Four out of ten citizens (41%) currently say they are confident that the IEBC is capable of
counting votes honestly, down from two out of three (65%) who said this in 2017. Similarly,
fewer citizens in 2022 (39%) are confident that the IEBC can report true results than felt this
way in 2017 (65%).

Fewer than half (45%) are confident that the IEBC can ensure the elections are free and fair or
that it can store records safely for future verification (43%).

Figure 14: Do you have confidence that the Independent Electoral and Boundaries
Commission (IEBC) is capable of ...?

Counting votes honestly ~ Jun 2017 65% 21% e
Dec 2021 41% 34%

25%

Reporting the true results ~ Jun 2017 65% 21% EA
Dec 2021 39% 36% 24%

Ensuring the elections are free and fair =~ Dec 2021 45% 32% 23%

Keeping records for future verification = Dec 2021 43% 37% 20%

H Yes Somewhat / don't know M No

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022) and
main panel r13 (Jun 2017)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

The main reasons given for lacking confidence that the IEBC can conduct the election freely and
fairly are that previous elections have not been free and fair (9%), that the IEBC is corrupt (8%)
and that it is not independent (5%).

Insight 10: TV, radio and social media are citizens’ main sources of news

on election matters
National TV (69%) and radio (63%) are citizens’ main sources of information and news on
election matters, followed by social media (40%) and community radio (23%).

11
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Figure 15: Which of the following have been your sources of information/news
over the last four weeks on election matters?

National TV 69%
National radio 63%
Social media 17% 40%
Community radio 23%
Newspapers - 9%
Family and friends - 8%

Word of mouth - 6% H Main source
Community members . 5% i Secondary source
Public/community meeting . 3%
IEBC website || 2%
Magazines I 2%

Other . 4%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 - Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Social media usage for election-related news is concentrated among better-educated citizens,
younger citizens and those in urban areas. National radio is the most important source for
several groups including older citizens, those with lower levels of education, and those who
mainly earn their household income from agriculture.
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Figure 16: Which of the following have been your sources of information/news over
the last four weeks on election matters?

National National Social Community Family and
TV radio media radio  Newspapers friends
All 63% B zo% B 23% 9% 8%
Women R 63% W3 B23% 5% I 9%
Men 63% B 2% B 22% 14% | 6%
Aged (18-24) T3 52% B 6% 7% | 6%
25-34 63% B 19% 9% I 8%
35-49 D 70% 3% B 26e% 10% | 6%
50+ 72% Box M3s% [12% 8%
Rural 66% Bzex B 22% 9% 17%
Urban 57% 50% B 20% 1% 8%
Nairobi 50% B 7% 10  B11%
Mombasa 55% B 5% 12% 8%
Central / Eastern 66% B 429 B 19% 1% 7%
Lower Rift Valley 63% 23 M 23% 9% I 9%
Nyanza / Western 64% W2s W2o% 9% 7%
Arid North and East 67% Wz B22% 8% | 6%
No education / some primary 73% | 6% BW32s 4% 1%
Primary completed 70% B2 P30% 7% 8%
Secondary completed 68% B 20% B 18% 7% l8%
Technical 55% B 22% 13% 7%
Higher 46% B 14% 17% | 6%
Household income from regular job 60% B 22% 14%  |7%
From business 61% B 20% W 20% 9% I 8%
Occasional / casual work 61% B s6% B 20% 9% 7%
From agriculture 73% B2x W30% [8% | 7%
Other sources 58% B s6% B 19% 9% l8%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

National TV and radio are also the most widely trusted sources of information, though even in
these cases, a substantial number have some doubts. Information shared on social media is the
least trusted source.

13
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Figure 17: How much do you trust the following sources of information?

What you see / hear on national TV 48% 40% $/36%
What you see / hear on local/community TV 8%
What you hear on national radio 39% 52% 6% 4
What you hear on local/community radio 36% 51% 8% ¥
What you hear from the national government 30% 45% 18% A
What you hear during a public meeting 25% 50% (N7 8%
What you read in the newspapers 21% 42% 14% 23%
What someone close to you tells you BEFZ 57% 22% 29

What you read on WhatsApp R34 36% 35% 20%
What you read on Twitter &4 29% 31% 32%

What you read on Facebook P& 34% 37% 22%
What you read on Instagram ¥/ 28% 33% 34%
B Very much ®Somewhat M Not at all Do not use/NA

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)

Insight 11: Citizens are divided on whether there is any risk of election

related violence in 2022
Roughly the same number of citizens say election related violence is likely in 2022 (35%) as say
it is unlikely (37%). This leaves a considerable number (28%) who are uncertain.

Fewer citizens now say violence is likely than said so in 2017, but fewer also now say that
violence is unlikely. This is accounted for by the increased number who are currently uncertain
on this matter.

Figure 18: Do you think there is any risk of election related violence?

mYes Don't know = No
m Likely / very likely Neither / don't know  mUnlikely / very unlikely

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 —Jan 3, 2022) and
main panel r9 (Dec 2016) and r13 (Jun 2017)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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The main reason given for thinking that violence is likely is that there is fierce competition
among politicians (21%). The main reasons given for thinking violence is unlikely are that
people are well-informed about the election (18%) and that there is currently unity and no
signs of violence (11%).

Figure 19: Why do you say political violence is likely / unlikely?
(multiple responses permitted)

Fierce competition among politicians ||| [ N SN (1%

Politics have become tribal / divisive | 5%
Speech has become tribal / divisive [l 4%
Lack of willingness to accept defeat - 2%

It has become atrend JJJ 1%

The elections will not be free and fair | 1%

Likely

Fierce competition among politicians || G 3%
Politics have become tribal / divisive - 2%
Speech has become tribal / divisive - 2%
Lack of willingness to accept defeat . 1%
It has become a trend [ 1%

Unsure

Its unpredictable 9%
People are informed/received civic education || 1%

There is unity/no signs of violence i 1%

People are informed/received civic education [ | | 9 N NG 13%
There is unity/no signs of violence || N NNNEEGGN 11%

. Current political environment is peaceful [l 5%
g There is enough security/law ] 2%
g Leaders embraced each other/peace in handshake [Jj 1%
The election will be free and fair ] 1%

We pray/hope for the best I 1%

Source: Sauti za Wananchi mobile phone survey, special r6 (Dec 20, 2021 — Jan 3, 2022)
Base: all respondents (n=3,000)
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3. Conclusions

This brief presents a mixed picture on citizens’ readiness for Kenya’s 2022 general elections. On
the positive side, the vast majority of citizens know of the IEBC and know when the election
is due to take place. Most are registered and most say they intend to vote. Most also say the
registration process is relatively straightforward. These are not small matters, and those who
have worked hard to raise public awareness and to register voters should be applauded.

However, there are several reasons for concern. First, both voter registration and intention
to vote are lower now than was the case in 2017, an election in which 61% of the voting age
population voted. This is despite indications that citizens are currently slightly more engaged in
political activity than in 2017.

Second, citizens are sceptical about the benefits of voting. Most citizens do not agree with the
views that voting is important because it enables people to hold leaders to account or that it is an
opportunity to bring about change. The perception that voting changes nothing — either because
politicians on all sides let people down or because the results are determined before any votes
are cast — is widespread.

Third, and perhaps the biggest cause for concern, fewer than half of citizens have confidence
in the IEBC — either to conduct a free and fair election, to count results honestly, to report true
results, or to keep proper records for future verification. This distrust makes for fertile ground
for dissatisfaction with the elections, and for citizens to become frustrated with either these
elections in particular and/or with democracy in general. It also means political leaders on either
side may be able to tap into public concern with the processes and manipulate the situation to
their advantage.

Democratic processes in Kenya remain fragile and not entirely trusted by citizens. Their experience
has taught them that elections are difficult, highly contested and can lead to serious divisions.
Nevertheless, when it comes to holding governments to account and enabling citizens to live free
and prosperous lives, there is no better system than democracy, including regular competitive
elections. It is therefore imperative that Kenyans find a way to overcome their scepticism.

Trust must be earned. In this case, it must be earned by the authorities demonstrating that they
can deliver genuinely free and fair elections, and by political leaders on all sides conducting
campaigns that are hard but fair. Only then will citizens start to regain faith in democratic
processes.
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